
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Watson, Semlyen, Looker, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Cuthbertson, Hyman and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 January 2014 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Site Visits for this meeting will commence on Wednesday 8 

January 2014. The mini-bus for Members of the Sub-Committee 
will depart from Memorial Gardens at 10.00 am. 

 
Members are advised to note that if they are planning to make their 
own way to the Site Visits please could they let Democratic Services 
know by 5pm on Tuesday 7 January 2014 on (01904) 551078. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes to agenda item 6 (Enforcement 
Cases Update) on the grounds that these are classed as exempt 
under Paragraphs 1,2 and 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday 5 December 2013.  
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 8 January 2014 at 5.00 pm. 
 

5. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) The Ruins, 32a Dale Street, York YO23 1AE 

(13/03275/FUL)   
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Erection of two storey building comprising of a new dwelling and 
an extension to 34 Dale Street, and change of use of 32a Dale 
Street to residential accommodation - Variation/removal of 
conditions of permission 10/02792/FUL under Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. [Micklegate] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Rear of The Lindens, Sandy Lane, Stockton 
on the Forest, York (13/03256/FULM)   

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 Erection of workshop and storage building for steel 
coils.[Strensall]  
 
 
 



 
c) Shepherd Group Social Club, 131 Holgate 

Road  YO24 4AZ (13/02712/FULM)   
(Pages 33 - 46) 

 Conversion of social club and four storey side extension to 
create 12no. one bedroom flats. [Holgate] [Site Visit] 
 

6. Enforcement Cases Update   (Pages 47 - 
376) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 
continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases 
currently outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-
Committee.   
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 
• E-mail –judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later 
[...]
illors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 8 January 2014 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will depart 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.10 The Ruins, 32A Dale Street 5a) 

10.30 Shepherd Group Social Club, 131 Holgate Road 5c) 

 

       

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 5 December 2013 

Present Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Semlyen, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Cuthbertson, Hyman and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Watson and Looker 

 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee held on 9 October 2013 be approved 
subject to Minute 23 (Declarations of Interest) being 
amended to show that Councillor Semlyen declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in plans item 5b 
(Fulford Grange, Grange Garth) as the applicant 
was a neighbour of hers. She left the room during 
discussion of this item and took no part in the debate 
or vote on this application. 

 
 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



34. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers.  
 
 

34a) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York. YO31 7PD 
(13/03305/FUL) 
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Philip Thake of 
York Conservation Trust for the installation of a dormer window 
on the south facing roof.  
 
Officers advised that Members needed to take a balanced 
decision on the application, taking into account the extra head 
height and useable space which would be created in the kitchen 
by the introduction of the dormer window, but also giving regard 
to preserving the historic building. Officers acknowledged that 
while the conservation officer and case officer’s view fell on the 
side of recommending refusal, planning officers also accepted 
that as the roof purlin was being retained and moved only 
200mm from its original location, in this case it would be an 
equal
[...]
tion 
(HMO) broken down by ward 

• a breakdown of Member requests to call-in planning 
applications for decision by committee, and the number of 
these applications which had been approved and refused 
by Committee. 

 
He also requested that the Assistant Director, Development 
Services, Planning and Regeneration and the Cabinet Member 
for Transport, Planning and Sustainability attend a future 
meeting of the committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor McIlveen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03275/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 January 2014 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference:  13/03275/FUL 
Application at:  The Ruins 32A Dale Street York YO23 1AE  
For: Erection of two storey building comprising of a new dwelling 

and an extension to 34 Dale Street, and change of use of 
32a Dale Street to residential accommodation - 
Variation/removal of conditions of permission 10/02792/FUL 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 

By:  Ms Isobel Rhodes Bernays 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  28 November 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks the removal of Conditions 5 (to be constructed to Code for 
Sustainable Homes level 3), 6 (5% on-site renewables), 8 (drainage information), 
and 10(vertical sections through eaves, windows, door), and the variation of 
Conditions 1 and 7 of planning permission 10/02792/FUL. The request to vary of 
condition 1 is to change the windows in the proposed side elevation from timber to 
UPVC, in addition to use standard rooflights rather than conservation roof lights. The 
request to vary of Condition 7 is to change three windows into the ground floor 
passageway and the second floor bedroom window from obscurely glazed windows 
to clear glazed, the other proposed windows in this elevation would be retai
[...]
 the type of 
rooflight is appropriate to this location and its appearance within the streetscene.  
 
4.13 The applicant has confirmed that they intend to used timber framed windows to 
the front elevation, and request UPVC windows to the side elevation facing 30 and 
32 Dale Street. Whilst the proposed UPVC windows would not be in keeping with 
the character of the property they are not considered to result in sufficient harm to 
warrant refusal. It is recommended that the wording of Condition 1 be amended 
clarifying that rooflights (of the same size) and UPVC windows in the side elevation 
would be permitted. 
 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03275/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 6 of 9 

Variation of Condition 7 (Obscure Glazing to All Windows in the Proposed 
Side Elevation Facing 30 And 32 Dale Street) 
 
4.14 The applicant has requested that the three windows into the ground floor 
passageway and the second floor bedroomed window be clearly glazed; the other 
proposed windows in this elevation would be retained as obscurely glazed. It is not 
considered that there would be a loss of privacy from the passageway windows or 
the bedroom window, as they are secondary rooms rather than primary 
accommodation. By virtue of the size or siting within the development there is little 
potential for these rooms to change to primary accommodation. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 For the above reasons is reasonable for Conditions 5 (Code for Sustainable 
Homes), 6 (Renewable Energy) and 8 (Drainage details) to be removed and 
conditions 1(approved plans), 7 (obscure glazing) and 10 (large scale details) to be 
varied. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Number 002 received 13 December 2010; 
 
Notwithstanding the approved drawing, UPVC windows can be used in the side/ 
north east elevation facing 30 and 32 Dale Street and non-conservation
[...]
withstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the 
height of the approved development shall not exceed 7.8 metres, as 
measured from existing ground level. Before any works commence on 
the site a means of identifying the existing ground level on the site shall 
be agreed in writing and any works required to mark that ground level 
accurately during the construction works shall be implemented prior to 

Page 29



any disturbance of the existing ground level. Any such physical works or 
marker shall be retained on site for the duration of construction works.  

Reason:- To safeguard the character of the site and to secure open 
character of the Green Belt. 

 

Page 30



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Rear Of The Lindens Sandy Lane Stockton On The 
13/03256/FULM

Not Set

Not Set

27 December 2013

Site Plan

1:2222

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02712/FULM  Item No: 5c 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 January 2014 Ward: Holgate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Holgate Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  13/02712/FULM 
Application at: Shepherd Group Social Club 131 Holgate Road York YO24 

4AZ  
For: Conversion of social club and four storey side extension to 

create 12no. one bedroom flats 
By:  Mr T Allison 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  14 January 2014 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for a change of use of a company social 
club plus the construction of a pitch-roofed, 4-storey side/rear extension to cr
[...]
make the 
contribution but at the time of writing the council has not received a unilateral 
undertaking to this effect.  Members will be updated at the meeting.  
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The application accords with national and local planning policy and is 
acceptable subject to conditions.  The application is recommended for approval 
subject to the council receiving, by the target date (14 January 2014), a unilateral 
undertaking to pay the required financial contribution of £4080 towards public open 
space. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 13/02712/FULM  Item No: 5c 
Page 6 of 9 

6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved plans numbered BS3132-09/A, BS3132-
10/A, BS3132-11/A, BS3132-12/A, BS3132-13/B, BS3132-14/A, BS3132-15/A, 
BS3132-16/A and BS3132-18 all received 20 December 2013.   
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The materials to be used externally for the extension and other alterations 
shall match those of the existing building in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 4  All new and replacement windows and external doors shall be made of timber 
with a microporous paint finish in a colour to be agreed with the local planning 
authority,  unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority .   
 
Reason:  In the interests of the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
 5  The development shall not be begun until details of alterations to the 
access(es) onto Hamilton Drive East have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not come into use 
until the 
[...]
me a 
verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land 
and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, 
property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried 
out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite 
receptors. 
 
13  The development hereby approved shall not commence until details of 
refuse/recycling facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details prior to occupation of the development.   
 
Reason:  In the interests of sustainability and the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187).  In seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of 
the application the Planning Authority invited revised drawings to improve car 
parking layout and amenity space and attached appropriate conditions to the 
planning approval.  
 
 2. Informative - LOW EMISSION STRATEGY- facilities for recharging electric 
vehicles 
 
 3. Informative - CONTROL OF POLLUTION ACT 1974  
 
 4. Informative - HIGHWAYS ACT Vehicle Crossings 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



13/02712/FULM – 131 Holgate Road, York 
 

Committee Update 
9 January 2014 

 
1. The required financial contribution of £4080 for the provision of open space 

has been received in full (thereby removing the need for a unilateral 
undertaking to that effect).  The applicant has been made aware that the 
contribution would be returned if planning permission were not granted. 

 
2. As a result of continuing negotiations minor revisions have been submitted.  

Condition 2 now reads: 
 

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved plans numbered BS3132-09/B, 
BS3132-10/A, BS3132-11/A, BS3132-12/A, BS3132-13/C, BS3132-14/B, 
BS3132-15/B, BS3132-16/B and BS3132-18/B.   
 

3. The applicant has agreed that replacement windows and external doors shall 
be made of timber. Officers have agreed that details can be made a condition 
of approval.  Condition 4 now reads: 

 
All new and replacement windows and external doors shall be made of timber 
with a microporous paint finish.  The development shall not commence until 
details of windows and external doors have been submitted to the local 
planning authority and approved in writing.  The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.   
 

4. Officers have agreed that details of the proposed safety fence between the 
front garden and the two-bay parking area (which is at a lower level) can be 
made a condition of approval.  A new condition, 14, reads: 

 
The development shall not commence until details of the proposed safety 
fence between the front garden and the two-bay parking area have been 
submitted to the local planning authority and approved in writing.  The works 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason:  In the interests of the character and appearance of the conservation 
area. 

 
Kevin O'Connell   
Development Management Officer 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



A

A

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Shepherd Group Social Club 131 Holgate Road 
13/02712/FULM

Not Set

Not Set

27 December 2013

Site Plan

1:1250

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee 

 9th January 2014 
 

Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-Committee.   

 Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding 
enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly 
basis, since July 1998, this report continues this process. 

3. Some of these cases have been brought forward as the result of 
information supplied by residents and local organisations, and 
therefore “The annexes to this report are marked as exempt under 
Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as this information, if disclosed to the public would 
reveal that the Authority proposes to give, under any enactment a 
notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person, or that the Authority proposes to make an order or 
direction under any enactment”.  

4. In order to give Members an up to date report, the schedules 
attached have been prepared on the very latest day that they could 
be to be included in this report on this agenda.   

5. Section 106 Agreements are monitored by the Enforcement team.   
A system has been set up to enable Officers to monitor payments 
required under the Agreement. 

 Current Position. 
 
6. Across the City of York Council area 102 new investigation cases 

were received wit
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	3 Minutes
	5a The Ruins, 32a Dale Street, York YO23 1AE (13/03275/FUL)
	32a Dale Street.pdf

	5b Rear of The Lindens, Sandy Lane, Stockton on the Forest, York (13/03256/FULM)
	Officer Update - Rear of Lindens Sandy Lane
	Rear of the Lindens Sandly Lane.pdf

	5c Shepherd Group Social Club, 131 Holgate Road  YO24 4AZ (13/02712/FULM)
	Officer Update
	Shepherd Group Social Club 131 Holgate Road.pdf

	6 Enforcement Cases Update
	Cases closed up to 24-12-13
	Ongoing Investigations as at 24-12-13




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 9 January 2014 

Present Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Watson, Semlyen, Looker, 
Galvin, Cuthbertson, Hyman and Warters 

Apologies Councillor Fitzpatrick 

 
Site Visit 
 

Attended by Reason for Visit 

The Ruins, 32a Dale 
Street, York. YO23 1AE 
 

Cuthbertson, 
Galvin, Gillies, 
Looker and 
McIlveen 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Shepherd Group Social 
Club, 131 Holgate Road. 
YO24 4AZ 
 
 

Cuthbertson, 
Galvin, Gillies, 
Looker and 
McIlveen 

To inspect the site. 

 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

37. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the  

 meeting during the consideration of annexes to 
Agenda Item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 
grounds that they were classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1,2 and 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 



amended by the Local  Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

38. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee held on Thursday 5 December 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 

39. Public Participation  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke under this item on issues of procedure in 
regards to Agenda Item 4b) (Rear of the Lindens). She made 
reference to the Officer update given at the meeting. (This was 
attached to the agenda and uploaded online following the 
meeting). 
 
She questioned why the Officer’s published report did not make 
reference to the Green Belt, whereas their circulated update 
was wholly about the impact that the application would have on 
the open character and designation of the Green Belt. She was 
concerned that the public had not had access to the most up to 
date agenda, and that the Members of the Committee had 
information that the public did not possess. She stated that she 
did not think this was democratic. 
 
 

40. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and Officers. 
 
 

40a) The Ruins, 32a Dale Street, York YO23 1AE (13/03275/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Ms Isobel Rhodes 
Bernays for the erection of a two storey building comprising of a 
new dwelling and an extension to 34 Dale Street, and change of 
use of 32a Dale Street to residential accommodation- 



Variation/removal of conditions of permission 10/027972/FUL 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers informed the Committee of 
an error in the report. Condition 2 (The development shall begin 
no later than 14 March 2013) should be amended to 14 March 
2014. 
 
It was questioned if the standard rooflights in 34 Dale Street 
were installed prior to Dale Street being included in the Central 
Historic Core Conservation Area in 2011, and if approving the 
application with the rooflights could set a precedent for other 
buildings to use standard rooflights in the Conservation Area. 
 
Officers answered that the issue was what was appropriate in its 
context. Other properties in the terrace had non conservation 
style rooflights and in the circumstances Officers considered it 
to be reasonable that the new property had similar style 
rooflights.   
 
Representations in support of the application were received 
from the applicant, Isobel Rhodes-Bernays. She explained to 
Members that she had used velux rooflights rather than 
conservation rooflights as they were not visible and were in 
keeping with the rest of the windows in the building.  
 
In response to questions about why renewable energy sources 
could not be used on the site. Members were informed that 
renewable energy sources such as ground and air source heat 
pumps were not suitable on the site because of a lack of outside 
space. The roof space that was available was also too narrow 
for solar panels. The applicant also confirmed that cost 
considerations also halted the use of renewable energy sources 
on the site. 
 
During discussion some Members felt that it was strange that 
the building was sited in the Conservation Area as some of the 
surrounding buildings had velux windows and dormers, which 
would not normally be a feature of such an area. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about whether the 
windows of the proposed side elevation were originally as 
timber framed, it was reported that timber windows were 
referenced in original drawings but that it was not a requirement 
but that it was not a requirement of the planning authority. 



Officers also highlighted that the  proposed location for the 
UPVC windows was in the less visible side elevation which was 
opposite to Council owned flats which all had UPVC windows. 
 
Some Members felt that by approving the application this would 
change the Conservation Area, and that it might set a precedent 
in similar cases located in this area. Others felt that the 
application fitted in with other buildings in the area. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: For the reasons listed in the Officer’s report it is  

 reasonable for Conditions 5 (Code for Sustainable  
 Homes), 6 (Renewable Energy) and 8 (Drainage  
 Details) to be removed and conditions 1 (approved  
 plans), 7 (obscure glazing) and 10 (large scale 
details) to be varied.  

 
40b) Rear of The Lindens, Sandy Lane, Stockton on the Forest, 

York (13/03256/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Mr J Jackson 
for the erection of workshop and storage building for steel coils. 
 
An Officer update had been circulated to Members of the 
Committee prior to the meeting which included additional 
paragraphs relating to the Green Belt, and additional condition 
relating to the height of the development and an amendment to 
the wording of the recommendation. This update was attached 
to the agenda following the meeting. The agenda was 
subsequently republished online to include this update.  
 
Discussion between Members took place on the issues raised 
under Public Participation by Gwen Swinburn.  
 
Some Members felt that a decision on the application should be 
deferred until proper consultation had taken place, following the 
updated information circulated by Officers. They felt that there 
was a definite change to the report, and asked why the 
additional paragraphs were not included in the original report. 
 
Officers reported that the error had occurred because the site 
was proposed to be removed from the Green Belt in the 
Preferred Options Document for the new Local Plan. 



They added that they would not normally have further public 
consultation as the application had not changed as a result of its 
location it was the report to Sub-Committee which had changed. 
They felt that the consultation would not make a difference to 
the recommendation given. 
 
The Chair stated that although Officers had made an error in not 
including the updated paragraphs within their original report, 
that he felt that the recommendation should not change.   
 
Members also requested that legal advice be sought from 
Democratic Services as to whether the Officer’s update should 
have been published alongside the original report, and if 
procedures had been followed correctly. 
 
The Assistant Director for Governance and ICT advised 
Members of the wording of Section 100B (Access to agenda 
and connected reports) of the Local Government Act 1972. He 
confirmed that agendas and connected reports should ordinarily 
be open to inspection five clear days in advance of the meeting. 
However, the legislation also makes it clear that it does not 
require copies of any agenda or report to be open to inspection 
by the public until copies are available to Members of the 
Council. 
 
Some Members opposed deferring the application to be 
considered at a later date as they felt that the report talked in 
terms of the Draft Local Plan, others highlighted the industrial 
nature of the site. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved after referral to the 
  Secretary of State and with the following additional  
  condition; 
 
5. Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved 
plans, the height of the approved development shall not exceed 
7.8 metres, as measured from existing ground level. Before any 
works commence on the site a means of identifying the existing 
ground level on the site shall be agreed in writing and any works 
required to make that ground level accurately during the 
construction works shall be implemented prior to any 
disturbance of the existing ground level. Any such physical 
works or marker shall be retained on site for the duration of the 
construction works. 
    



Reason:  To safeguard the character of the site and to secure 
  open character of the Green Belt. 
 

40c) Shepherd Group Social Club, 131 Holgate Road  YO24 4AZ 
(13/02712/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Mr T Allison for 
the conversion of a social club and four storey side extension to 
create 12 no. one bedroom flats. 
 
Officers circulated an update to their report to Members. This 
update was then attached to the agenda, which was 
subsequently republished online after the meeting. The 
following details were noted; 
 

• That a financial contribution of £4080 for the provision of 
open space had been received in full (thereby removing 
the need for a unilateral undertaking to that effect). The 
applicant had also been made aware that the contribution 
would be returned if planning permission was not granted. 

• That minor revisions to condition 2 were needed as a 
result of continuing negotiation. 

• That the applicant had now agreed for replacement 
windows and external doors to be made of timber, and 
that a condition be added to approval to reflect this. 

• That if approved, a proposed safety fence between the 
front garden and two bay parking area (which is at a lower 
level) can be made a condition of approval. 

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the  
  following amended and additional conditions; 
 
Condition 2: The development hereby permitted shall not 

be carried otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the approved plans numbered 
BS3132-09/B,BS3132-10/A, BS3132-11/A, 
BS3132-12/A,BS2132-13/C. BS3132-14/B, 
BS3132-15/B,BS3132-16/B and BS3132-18/B.  

 
Condition 4: All new replacement windows and external 

doors shall be made of timber with a 
microporous paint finish. The development 
shall not commence until details of windows 
and external doors have been submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority  and approved in 



writing. The works shall be carried  out in 
accordance with the approved details unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local  
 Planning Authority. 

 
Additional Condition 14: The development shall not 

 commence until details of the 
 proposed safety fence between the 
 front garden and two-bay parking  
 area have been submitted to the  
 Local Planning Authority and  
 approved in writing. The works 
shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details unless 
agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of 

the Conservation Area. 
 

41. Enforcement Cases Update  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a 
continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement 
cases currently outstanding for the area covered by the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding  

 enforcement cases within the Sub Committee’s 
areas. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor N McIveen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.55 pm]. 


